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September 5, 2003

To:
Catherine VandeVoort, Chair – Academic Federation

From:
Deborah Anne Golino


Chair – Academic Federation Administrative Series Personnel Committee 2002-2003

Re:
Annual Report 2002-2003

The Administrative Series Personnel Committee (ASPC), with members Jeff DeRopp, Barbara Goldman, Deborah Golino, Carole Hom and Gerald Russell, met eleven times during the year.  A total of 30 dossiers were referred to the committee for review: 10 Academic Administrators, 19 Academic Coordinators, and 1 University Librarian.  The Committee voted unanimously in support of all 30 personnel actions reviewed.  Final decisions by the final approval authority (either Vice Provost or the Dean’s Office) agreed with the recommendations of this Committee.

Late in the academic year, the ASPC was informed of a new policy regarding review of current members of three Academic Federation personnel committees.  The new policy for all three Academic Federation personnel committees is now:

The Vice Provost-Academic Personnel will appoint a 5 person “shadow” committee for each of the Academic Federation Personnel Committees when current members of these committees are being considered for merit/promotion actions.  Each shadow committee will consist of five individuals who have recently rotated off committee service to ensure that they are aware of any recent changes in personnel policy and criteria. 

In accordance with this policy, one dossier for a current member of this year’s ASPC was forwarded to the Vice Provost—Academic Personnel’s office for review by the “shadow” committee. 

The Committee reviewed 9 position screenings and approved 6 of 9 (67%) requests without further revision.  One position screening was subsequently approved after revision, with two others still pending further revision.  Twenty-three voting and peer group plans were submitted to the Committee for review.  The Committee approved 5 of 23 (22%) plans without further revision.  The other 18 plans are either in various stages of revision or were subsequently approved after revision.

 It was challenging for the Committee to interpret the intent of the call for voting and peer review plans.  In the beginning stages, our review lacked consistency and there does seem to be some difficulty at the unit level in understanding the appropriate composition and role of voting and peer groups.  However, after receiving guidance and clarification from the Vice Provost office, the Committee moved forward with clearer understanding of the call.  The Committee is collaborating with the Joint Academic Federation/Senate Personnel Committee in ensuring that there is consistency in the review and the standards being used.   Standing voting and peer review plans will be reviewed with an eye to correcting discrepancies. 

Following this report is a summary table of the committee’s activities for 2002-2003.

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE ACADEMIC FEDERATION ADMINISTRATIVE SERIES PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

FOR THE YEAR 2002-2003 (Period covering September 1, 2002 – August 31, 2003)

The Academic Federation Administrative Series Personnel Committee (ASPC) met 11 times during this period.  

	Action Type
	Academic 
Administrators
	Academic
Coordinators
	University Librarians
	TOTAL

	 
	Support
	No
	Other
	Support
	No
	Support
	No
	

	Appointments
	3
	0
	1 1
	6 2
	0
	0
	0
	10

	Merits
	5
	0
	0
	13 2
	0
	0
	0
	18

	Promotions
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1 3
	0
	2

	TOTAL
	9
	0
	1
	19
	0
	1
	0
	30

	Total per
Title Series
	10
	19
	1
	30


Notes:
  

1 Appointments:  Academic Administrator – Other:  A shadow committee was appointed to review this action for a current committee member.

2 Appointments:  Academic Coordinator (1) and Merits: Academic Coordinator (3) – The Committee recommended that a teaching title (i.e., Lecturer-WOS) be considered for these actions because of the significant teaching components in their respective position descriptions.

3 Promotions: University Librarian – The Committee requested an ad hoc reviewer in the same title series to lead the discussion for this packet.

Respectfully submitted,

Deborah Golino, Chair – FPMS/Plant Pathology

Carole Hom – Center for Population Biology

Jeff DeRopp – Nuclear Magnetic Resonance Facility

Barbara Goldman – School of Education

Gerald Russell – Food Science and Technology








